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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(a) CR.S. (F4) <1307G> 2, 5, 9, 13, 16, 23, 26 (7 counts)
FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)(c) C.R.8. (F5) <1001C> 3, 6, 10, 14, 17, 24, 27 (7 counts)
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THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2XP C.R.8. (F6) <08A13> 28 (1 count)




IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) C.R.8. (F4) <1307H> 30-99, 113, 117 (72 oounts)
POSSESSION OF IDENTITY THEFT TOOLS, 18-5-905 C.R.8, (F5) <13085> 100 (1 count)

PAWNBROKER ACT VIOLATION - FALSE INFORMATION TO PAWNBROKER - BY
SELLER, C.R.S. 29-11.9-103(1);29-11.9-104(S) (F6) <41105> 103-108 (6 counts)

THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2)(c) C.R.8. (M3) <08012Z> 110, 111, 116 (3 counts)

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, 18-18-403.5(1),(2)(a) C.R.S. (DF4)
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VEHICULAR ELUDING, 18-9-116.5 C.R.S. (F5) <27162> 115 (1 count)
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The Grand Jury presents the within Indictment and the same is ordered filed.

Deted this 24  dayof’ Dwwme— 2019,




STATE OF COLORADO )
)
COUNTY OF DENVER )

Of the term of the District Court in the year 2019, the Grand Jurors chosen, selected and swom in
and for the County of Deaver, in the name and by the authority of the Peopls of the State of
Colorado, upon their oaths, present their indictment of MAREN RAQUEL GASSER,
JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY, MATTHEW WADE TURKETT, BREIT ALAN
CRAVENSB, KASEE RAE DELA-TORRE, JOEN CHRISTOPHER GARCIA, CORY
ROGER HALVORSON, JOSEPH JAMES KING, and BARAH MARIE LORE, for the
following described acts, committed, or trisble, in the County of Denve, all done confrary to the
form of the statutes in such case-made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the
People of the State of Colorado, as stated in the counts attached hereto.

Desdthis =7 dayof_Tuas _ .2018. ”
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(1* degree agg motor vehicle theft)

NOTRUEBILL _ _—
REDACTED PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER
AB TO COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR: TRUBBILL
(criminal attempt to oommit muder in the 1 degree)

NOTRUR BILL

REDACTED PURSUANT TO COTRT ORDER

A8 TO COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE: TRUE BILI ™
(1% degree agg motor vehicle thaft)

NO TRUB BILL
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. fhe Foreperson of the 2019 Denver County
smydrmdluy,PmdB,dohuebymmddmﬁuachmdwumiemﬂmd
in this Indictment by the 2019 Denver County Statutory Grand Jury, Panel B, was arrived st after
deliberation and with the assent and agreement to the existence of probable csuse by at least nine
members of the 2019 Denver County Statutory Grand Jury, Panel B. The 2019 Deaver County
Statutory Grand Jury, Panel B, authorizes and inatracts the Denver District Attomsy to return
this Indictment to open court with or without the presence of the Foreperson.

REDACTID PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER

Yorepearmon -
Subscribed and sworn to before me in the County of Denver, State of Colorado, this

_Qbi_d-yof!.)ﬁ.,.w _____ , 2019,

My commission expires: ETATE QR OOLORADD
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BETH McCANN
District Attornery

. 2l e

ROBERT 8. NITIDO, Rog. No. 43560
Denver District Attorney's Office

201 W. Colfhx Ave,, Dopt. 801

Denver, CO 80202

720-913-9015
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COUNT ONE
VIOLATION OF COLORADO ORGANIZED CRIME CONTROL ACT, C.R.8, 18-17-104(3),
(F2) <37284>

Between and incinding May 27, 2018 and June 26, 2019, at or trisble in the City and County of
Denver, State of Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY,
gnd MATTHEW WADE TURKETT, while employed by or associated with an enterprise,
pamely: a group of individuals associsted in fict, although not a legal entity, unlawfully,
feloniously, and knowingly conducted or participated, directly or indirectly, in the enterprise
tlnough & pattern of racketeering activity; in violation of sections 18—11—104(3) and 18-17-105,

The Enterprise

The entesprise alleged in this count was a group of individuals, associated in fact, although not &
legal entity. The enterprise included, but was not limited to, the following: MAREN RAQUEL
GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY, MATTHEW WADE TURKETT, BRETT ALAN
CRAVENS, KASEE RAE DELA-TORRE, JOHN CHRISTOPHER GARCIA, CORY
ROGER HALVORSON, JOSEPH JAMES KING, SARAH MARIE LORE,
CHRISTOPHER BAHIL, MISTY CHAVEZ, COURTNEY RENEE HERBERT, STEVEN
HERNANDEZ, LARISSA KOCHIS, MATTHEW MCCALLOP, KAYLA PAGANO, and
other persons to the Grand Jury unknown, who were rssociated from time to time in racketeering
activity that was related to the conduct of the enterprise.

For purposes of this count, the defendants engaged in acts related to the conduct of the
enterprise, incloding:

As to MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, the acts described in counts 29 through 101, including any
leaser included offenses of these counts.

As to JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY, the acts described in counts 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, and 22
through 100, including any lesser included offenses of these counts.

As to MATTHEW WADE TURKETT, the acts described in counts 7, 8, 18, 19, 22, 26 through

102, 109, 116, 117, 118, and 121 through 125, including any lesser included offenses of these
counts.
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The facts supporting Count 1 are as follows:

1.  The facts supporting ell other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. From at least May 27, 2018 through June 26, 2019, with various members joining at various
times, Maren Raquel Gasser, Jonathan Wray Hovey and Matthew Wade Turkeit, and & group of
individuals associated in fact, though not a legal entity, including, but not himited to, Brett Alan
Cravens, Kasee Rae Dela-Toe, John Christopher Garcia, Cory Roger Halvorson, Joseph James
King, Sarah Marie Lore, end other persons known or unknown, including, but not limited to,
Christopher Bahl, Misty Chavez, Courtney Renee Herbert, Steven Hemandez, Larissh Kochis,
Maithew McCallop and Keyla Pagano, were & group of individuals associated in fiuct, though not a
legal entity, with common goels. The common goals of the enterprise were to unlawftilly obtain,

merchendise, siolen dlectronic devices, and other stolen property. Members of the enterprise
obtained stolen property in Colorado primarily through stealing mail from the United States Postal
Sexvice delivery system, stealing motor vehicles, trespessing motor vehicles, burglarizing garages,
and committing identity theft. Enterprise members sold and / or traded stolen property through a
vatiety of methods including, but not limited to, face-to-fiace meetings.

3. Enterprise memberns including, but not limited to, Maren Raguel Gasser, Jonathan Wray
Hovey, Mstthew Wade Turkett, Brett Alan Cravens, Cory Roger Halvorson, and Sarsh Marle
Lore, working in concert with each other and/or with persons known snd unknown to the Grand
Jury, stole at least twelve motor vehicles in the Denver metropolitan area, including vehicles
stolen from locations in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado.

4, Enterprise members including, but not limited to, Matthew Wade Turkeit and John
Christopher Garcla, working in concert with each other and/or with persons known and unknown
to the Grand Jury, burgiarized at lesst two attached garages and one hotel in the Deaver
metropolitan area to steal motor vehicles, identification documents, financisl transaction devices,
keys, and other property.

5. Enterprise members including, but not Hmited to, Maren Raquel Gasser, Jonathan Wray

6. Enterprise members inclnding, but not limited to, Maren Raquel Gasser, Jonathan Wray
Hovey, Matthew Wade Turkett, Brett Alan Cravens and Ssrah Marie

financisl identifying information from the United States Postal Service mail ‘delivery system,
including mail stolen from locations in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado. During
all times relevant to this Indictment enterprise members stole mail containing the personal and / or
financisl identifying information of more than one hundred and seventy (170) victims. -



Haterprise members including, but not limited to, Maren Raguel Gasser, Jonathan Wray
HwMMmmmeMu@dﬁmhpmdmwhghﬁmﬁmﬁm

& Enterprise members indluding, but not limited to, Jonathen Wy Hovey, Matthow Wade
Turkett, Kasee Rae Dele-Torre and Joseph James King, exploited stolen personal identifying
information and stolen financial information by creating counterfeit checks and / or forging
anthentic stolen checks, then uttering those checks in exchange for money and merchandise,

9. Enterprise members inciuding, but not limited to, Jonathan Wray Hovey and Matthew Wade
Turkett, exploited stolen personel identifying information by creeting counterfelt identification
documents, then using those documents in concert with the frandulent credit accounfs and

10. During all times relevant to this Indiotmant, one or more enterprise members stole motor
vehicles, which would then be used to commit other crimes including burglaries, thefls, cluding,
and attempted homicide. Enterprise members often attached stolen and /or unauthorized Hoense

plates to the stolen vehicles.

11. Enterprise members traded or sold stolen property in order to obtain controlled
substances, including, but not limited to, heroin and methamphetamine,

12.  During all times relovant to this Indiciment, members of the enterprise shared money,
proceeds from the sale of stolen property, stolen property, stolen identification doouments, stolen
financial transaction devices, stolen sutomobiles, transportation, food, clothing, and living
quarters to accomplish the enterprise’s goals,

13.  During all times relevant to this Indictment, members of the enterprise stole an aggregste
emount of more than $60,000,00 worth of property, exclusive of motor vehicles,

14, Duwring all times relovant to this Indictment, members of the enterprise stole an aggregate
emount of more than $254,000.00 worth of motor vehicles.
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. COUNT TWO
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(s) C.R.S. (F4) <1307G>

On or about July 10, 2018, at or friable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
KASEE RAE DELA-TORRE and JOSEFH JAMES KING unlawfully, feloniously, and
Imowingly used the personsl idemtifying information, finsncial identifying information, or
financial device of (IS without permission or Iawful euthority with the intent
to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial
payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(a), C.R.8.

FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)(c) C.R.8. (F5) <1001C>

On or about July 10, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
KASEE RAE DELA-TORRE and JOSEPH JAMES KING with the intent to defrand dIR
(SN snd CANVAS CREDIT UNION, unlawfiiy,
j , and fhisely mede, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument which was or
which purported to be, or which was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a deed,
will, codicil, contract, assignment, commercial instrument, promissory note, or other instrument
which document did or may have evidenced, crested, transferred, terminated, or otherwise
affacted & right, interest, obligation, or status, namely: CHECK # Tl of NN}
in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(c), C.R.S..

NOUNT FOUBR

THEFT, 18-4-401(1),2)(c) CR.S. (M1) <08A12>

On or sbout July 10, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
KASEE RAE DELA-TORRE and JOSEPH JAMES KING unlawfully, and knowingly,
without authorization or by threat or deception, obtained, retained, or exercised control over; or
knowing or believing it to have been stolen, received, loaned money by pawn or pledge on, or
disposed of, a thing of value, namely: MONEY of CANVAS CREDIT UNION, with the value
of seven hunidred fifty dollars or more but less than two thousand doliars, and intended to deprive
CANVAS CREDIT UNION permanently of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-
401(1Xa),(2)e), C.R.S. '

COUNT FIVE
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(a) C.R.S, (F4) <1307G>

On or abont July 13, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
KASEE RAE DELA-TORRE and JOSEPH JAMES KING uniawfully, feloniously, and
knowingly used the personal identifying information, financial identifying information, or
financial device of RIS without permission or lawfal sothority with the intent
to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial
payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)a}), C.R.S.



FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)(c) C.R.8. (F5) <1001C>

On or about July 13, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Deaver, State of Colorado,
KASEE RAE DELA-TORRE and JOSEPH JAMES KING with the intent to deftsud
s, and CANVAS CREDIT UNION, unlawfully,
'feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered 2 writtan instrument which was or
which purporied to be, or which was ocalculated to become or to represent if completed, & check
deed, will, codicll, contract, assignment, commercial instrument, promissory note, or other
instrument which document did or may have evidenced, created, transferred, terminated, or
otherwise affected a legal right, interest, cbligation, or status, namely: CHECK #{l} of
in violation of seqtion 18-5-102(1Xc), C.R.8.

The facts supporting Counts 2 through 6 are ss follows:

1, The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reforence.

2. On or about Jume 13, 2018, ss-yet unidentified enterprise members uniawihlly,
feloniously, and knowingly eatered 1998 Subaru, parked in the spartment
mplulmhmu-smmmmmmcmm Colorado, and stole
documents and information, velued st
$1,800.00. Among the documents stolen were Ms. Colorado Driver's Hoense, Social
Security Card, and Public Sexvice Credit Unlon (now known as Canvas Credit Unicn) debit card.

3. On or sbout July 10, 2018, Kasoe Rao Dels-Torre, in association with the enterprise and
inﬂlepmmoeoﬂouphhmuxhg.mlmﬁlﬂy feloniously, and knowingly used the personal
Mmmmwmmmmmamﬂ

oash a stolen check made payable in the name of FEEENEENENS for $800.00 at the Canvas
Credit Union located at 511 E. 120th Avenue, Northglenn, Adams County, Coloredo. That
M#-duwnonthemuntof—.hdbmmmm sl
located st ) Bryant Street, Denver, Colorado. Kasee Ree Dela-Torre identified

herself as SN during that trensaction.

4. On or about July 13, 2018, Kasee Rae Dela-Torre, in assoclation with the enterprise and
in the presence of Joseph James King, unlawfully, felonioualy, and knowingly used the personal

identifying information, financial identifying information, or financial device of Ms. Sl to
i fm'SSOOOOItﬂm
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6.  Onorabout September 14, 2018, Ms. N stolen Social Security Card was recovered
from the residence of Maren Raquel Gasser, Jonathan Wray Hovey and Matthew Wade Turket,
located at 14130 Wright Way in Broomfield, Colorado, as noted in the facts supporting Count 86
of thin Indictment,



COUNT SEVEN
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(s.5)
CR.S. (P4 ) <0BO4H >

Between and including July 21, 2018 snd Angust 28, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County
of Denver, State of Colorado, MATTHEW WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and
knowingly obteined or exercised control over the motor vehicle of INTERSTATE FORD and
retained possession of motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and the value of the motor
vehicle was twenty thousand dollars or more but less than one hundred thousand dollars; in

violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)(s.5), CR.S.

COUNT EIGHT
SECOND DEGREE FORGERY,, 18-5-104;42-7-301.5(1) CR.S. (M1) <10032>

On or about July 21, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
MATTHEW WADE TURKETT unlawfhlly and knowingly presented an altered or counterfeit
letter or insurance identification card, for the purposes of proving financial responaibility; in
violation of sections 18-5-104 and 42-7-301.5(1), C.R.S.

The facts supporting Counts 7 and 8 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference,

2. On or sbout July 21, 2018, Matthew Wade Turkett, in association with the enterprise,
pumlnnduzouFwdRWﬁnkwMﬁrsumawﬁmmnmdudnhﬂnp
located at 800 Bryan Court, Dacono, Weld County, Colorado. M. Turkett paid for the truck with
check # l} drawn on Mr. Turkett’s personzl checking account at American National Bank and
Trust, That checking account had been closed and charged off by the bank prior to Mr. Turkett
writing the check to Interstate Ford, Mr. Turkett knew that the check would be returned uapaid
when he issued it to the Ford dealership and took possession of the truck.

3. As part of the transaction, M. Turkett uttered & counterfeit Progresaive Insurance proof
of insurance form to Interstate Ford.

4. Mr, Turkett kept the truck untll it was recovered by Interstate Ford on or about August
28, 2018. Interstate Ford recovered the truck from Mr. Turkett's residence located at 14310

Wright Way in Broomsfield, Colorado.
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S AUNT NIV

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)Xs) C.R.8. (F'4) <1307G>

On or sbout Angust 21, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JONATHANWRAYHOVIYmhwﬁ:ﬂy folonionsly, and knowingly used the persona!

identifying information, finencigl identifying information, or financial device of N
_ﬁmmummmmmmmmmm
services, or any other thing of value or to make a finsncial payment; in violation of section 18-5-

902(1Xx), C.RS.

FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)(c) C.R.S. (F5) <1001C>

On or about August 21, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY with the inteat to defraud [N, and MICRO
CENTXR, unlswiully, feloniously, and falsely made, compieted, altered, or uitered a written
instrument which was or which purported to be, or which wes calculated to become or to
repregent if completed, a deed, will, codicil, contract, assignment, commercial instrument,
promissory note, or other instrument which document did or may have evidenced, created,
transferred, terminated, or otherwise affected a logal right, interest, obligation, or status, namely:
CREDIT CARD of SN ; i violation of section 18-5-102(1)(c), C.R.S.

THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2)(¢) C.R.8. (M1) <08A12>

On or about Angust 21, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY unlawfully, and knowingly, without suthorization or by threat
or deception, obtained, retained, or exercised control over; or knowing or belioving it to have
been stolen, received, loaned monoy by pawn or pledge on, or disposed of, a thing of value,
namely: COMPUTER EQUIPMENT of MICRO CENTER, with the value of seven hundred
fifty dollars or more but less than two thousand dollars, and intended to deprive MICRO
CENTER permanently of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)a),(2)(e), C.R.58.

The facts supporting Countts 9, 10 and 11 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indiciment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. On or sbout August 16, 2018, as-yet unidentified enterprise members stole mail from
SRR’ maitbox located of (P S. Columbine Lane, Arapshoe County, Colarado.
Among the documents stolen were personal and financial identifying doouments belonging to
Mr. P and his company, including checks and s credit card,

3. On or about August 21, 2018, Jonathan Wray Hovey, in associstion with the enterprise

and in the presence of an as-yet unidentified female, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly
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of NS, incinding, but not limited to a credit card, to faudulently purchase en Acer
leptop and other computer equipment at Micro Center located at 8000 E. Quincy Aveaue, City
and County of Denver, Colorado. The amount of the frendvlent transactions was $1,509.18.

4, On or about September 14, 2018, personal and financial identifying infiemation and

documents for Mr. JENEF company, (NN, were recovared from the residence
of Maren Raquel Gasser, Jonathan Wray Hovey and Matthew Wade Turkeit, located at 14130
Wright Way in Broomfleld, Colorado, as noted in fhe facts supporting Count 91 of this
Indictment.
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. COUNTL IWELVE
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY, 18-4-203(1),(2)(e) C.R.S. (F3) <06032>

On or about Amgust 29, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colordo,
mmmmmcmmmwymwmmm
ﬂmmﬂmﬂmlmﬂ:ﬂynhnhwﬁdormlmﬁﬂn&yinhdnﬂhgof
snd (EEESSSmSNE), located ot ([ CORRINE COURT,
MFIELD, COLORADO with the intent to commit therein the crime of THEFT: in

violaﬁnn of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(x), C.R.S.

COUNT THIRTEEN
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(s) C.R.8. (F4) <1307G>

On or about August 29, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colarado,

JOHN CHRISTOPHER GARCIA unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the personal

information, financial identifying information, or financial device of NN

without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property,

servioes, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-
902(1)Xa), C.R.S.

COUNT
FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)c) C.R.8. (F5) <1001C>

On or about August 29, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JOHN CHRISTOPHER GARCIA with the intent to defraud (ENENEGEG—_— snd
WAL-MART, unlawflly, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altared, or uttered & written
instryment which was or which purported to be, or which was calculated to become or to
represent if completed, a deed, will, codicil, contract, sssignment, commercial instrument,
promissory note, or other instrument which document did or may have evidenced, created,
transferred, terminated, or otherwise affected a logal right, interest, obligation, or status, namely:
CREDIT CARD OF (SN, in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(c), C.R.S.

THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2)(d) C.R.S. (M2) <08A11>

On or about Augmet 29, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JOHN CHRISTOPHER GARCIA unlawiully, and lmowingly, without authorization or by
threat or deception, obtained, retsined, or exercised control over; or knowing or believing it to
have been stolen, received, loaned money by pawn or pledge on, or disposed of, a thing of value,
namely: GIFT CARDS of WAL-MART, with the value of three hundred dollars or more but
less than seven lundred fifty dollars, and intended to deprive WAL-MART permanently of its
use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)d), C.R.S.



The facts supporting Counts 12 through 15 are es follows:

1. The - facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporsted herein by
reference,

2. On or about August 29, 2018, John Christopher Garcia, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, entered {ENNNP=d (ARG » sttached garage
located af 8l Corxine Court, Broomfield, Colorado.

3. John Christopher Garcia, in association with the enterpeise, stole & purse, keys,
and financlal identifying infoymation end documents, and financial devices from the y
2015 Honda Odyssey parked in the garage. The value of the items stolen was spproximately

$420.00.

4, Shortly after burglarizing the [}’ garage, John Christopher Garcia, in association
with the enterprise, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the personal identifying
infbrmation, financial identifying information, or financial devices of (NS, including,
but not limited to a credit card, to fraudulently purchase gift cards, and attempt to purchase
additional gift cards, at Wal-Mart Jocated at 4651 W. 121st Avenue, Broomfleld, Colorado. The
amount of the successfully completed fraudulent transactions was $519.00.

S. On or sbout September 14, 2018, personal and financial identifying information and
documents stolen from the (SR during the burglary were recovered from the residence of
Maren Raquel Gasser, Jonathan Wray Hovey and Matthew Wade Turkett, located at 14130
Wright Wey in Broomfleld, Colorado, as noted in the facts supporting Count 34 of this
Indictment.
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1Xa)CR.8 (F4)<1ao7&>

OnonboutAngutm.zols,atormnblemﬂnC:tyMCountyofme,ShbofCo]mdo,
JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY uniswiully, feloniously, and knowingly used the personal
identifying information, financlal identifying information, or financial device of (NN
SEEEER without permission or lawful suthority with the intent to obtain cash, eredit, property,
services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment: in violation of section 18-5-

902(1)(w), C.R.S.

FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)(c) C.R.8. (F5) <1001('.'> -

On or about August 29, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY with the intent to defiand and Z
CASINO, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, altered, or uitered a written
jnstroment which was or which purported to be, or which was calculated to become or to
represent if completed, a deed, will, codicil, contract, assignment, commercial instrument,
promissory note, or other instrument which document did or may have evidenced, created,
transfiwred, tarminated, or otherwise affected a legal right, interest, obligation, or statns, nemely:
CHECK and/or COUNTERFEIT DRIVER’S LICENSE IN THE NAME
o% in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(c), CR.S.

The facts supporting Counts 16 and 17 are ss follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated hereln by
referance.

2. On or ebout August 16, 2018, as-yet unidentified enterprise members stole mail from
' mallbox located at P 8. Columbine Lane, Arapshoe County, Colorado.
Ameng the docornents stolen weére personal and financial identifying documents belonging to
Mr. Qi) and his company, (Y. including checks and a credit card.

3. On ar about August 29, 2018, Jonathan Wray Hovey, inummmthﬂaem
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the personal identifying information, financial
identifying information, or financial device of |EENJSENESEEg including, but not limited to a
counterfeit driver’s license and oounterfeit check, to attempt to open an account at the Z Casino
located at 8 101 Gregory Street, Black Hawk, Gilpin County, Colorado.

4. On or about September 14, 2018, personal and financial identifying information and
documents for Mr. W’ company, NS Were rocovered from the residence
of Meren Raquel Gaaser, Jonathan Wray Hovey and Matthew Wade Turkett, located at 14130

Wright Way in Broomfield, Colorado, as noted in the facts supporting Count 91 of this
Indictment.




COUNT EIGHTEEN
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY, 18-4-203(1),(2)(s) C.R.S. (F3) <06032>

On or about September 1, 2018, at or trinble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MATTHEW WADE TURKETT unlewfuily, feloniously, and knowingly broke an
entrance into, entered, ar remained unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the dwelling of

, located at - COLUMBINE COURT, BROOMFIELD,
commommeinwmeommuwmecrhmofmmmmmomn
VEHICLE THEFT; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2){a), C.R.S.

COUNT NINETEEN
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(s.5)
CRS. (F4) <0804H >

Between and including Septamber 1, 2018 and September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City
and Comnty of Denver, Staie of Colorado, MATTHEW WADE TURKETT unlawfully,
feloniously, mdknowinglyobhindmmudemholmﬂmmoﬁotvohicleof_
R without suthorization, or by threat or deception, and retained possession or control
over the motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and unlawfllly sttached or otherwise
displayed in or upon the motor vehicle license plates other than those officially issued for the
motor vehicle, and the value of the motor vehicle was twenty thousand dollars or more but less
than one hundred thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)(a.5), CR.S.

The facts supporting Counts 18 and 19 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting ell other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2.  On or sbout September 1, 2018, Matthow Wade Turkett, in association with the
mmwmwm—-mm
located at JJi# Columbine Court, Broomfield, Colorado.

3. Matthew Wade Turkett, in association with the enterpriss, stole a 2005 Porsche 911
automobile that was parked in Mr. EllJ's garage. The value of the stolen Porsche was

approximately $31,900.00,

4, Matthew Wade Turkett, in association with the enterprise, drove the stolen Porsche and
unlawfully attached or otherwise displayed in or upon the motor vehicle Oregon license plate
number (N that had boen stolen from another vekicle.

5.  On or about September 14, 2018, Mr. SSSNEY's stolen Porsche, personal and financial
identifying information, and financlal devices stolen from M. J: during the burglary were
recovered from the residence of Maren Raquel Gasser, Jonathan Wray Hovey and Matthew
Wude'l‘ulku:t.locmdltl4130WﬂshtWaylnBroomﬂeld.Oolondo,unotadinﬁaM
supporting Count 41 of this Indictment.




COUNT TWENTY
FIRST DEGREE CRIMINAL TRESPASS, 18-4-502 C.R.S. (F5) <09023> -

On or about September 3, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, CORY ROGER HALVORSON unlawfhily, feloniously, and kmowingly entered the
motor vehicle of SNENEY with intent to commit therein the crime of THENT; in

violation of section 18-4-502, C.R.8.

COUNT TWENTY-ONE
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-405(2),(3)e)
C.R.S. (F5) <0804G >

Betwean and including September 3, 2018 and September 8, 2018, at or triable in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado, CORY ROGER HALVORSON unlawfully, ﬁlmlounly
and knowingly obtained or exercised control over the motor vehicle of

mhmnﬁm,ubythutwdeuphm.mdmdpomimwm&olmhmwﬂde
for more than twenty-four hours and the value of the motor vehicle was less than twenty

thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3Xa), C.R.S.
The facts supporting Counts 20 and 21 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference. .

2. ~ On or sbout September 3, 2018, Cory Roger Halvorson, in associstion with the
mhyﬂu.uﬂnwﬁﬂlyﬂmoﬂymﬂhomm_'lzmlﬂmmm
hmdonthsminﬂbntof-&lﬂmley,Bmmﬂdd.Oolondo,mdmlel

3. On or sbout ber 3, 2018, Cory Roger Halvorson, in association with the
enterprise, stole 's 1996 Honda Civic automobile thet was loosted at (NSl Ladies'

4. ' On or about September 8, 2018, Mr. \alp's stolen 1996 Honda was recovered in a
parking lot located at Pasadena Way and Wright Way, Broomfield, Colorado.

5.  Onorabout September 14, 2018, Mr. {§ill's stolen “Marin” brand bicycle was recovered
from the residence of Maren Raquel Gasser, Jonathan Wiay Hovey and Maithew Wade Turkett,
located at 14130 Wright Way in Broomfield, Colorado, as noted in the facts supporting Count 29
of this Indictment.

32



COUNT TWENTY-TWO
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(e)
CR.S. (F5) <0804G >

Between and including September 3, 2018 axnd September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY apd MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, mdkmwhslyobtainedoremdndmolow
the motor vehicle of without suthorization, or by threat or deception, and
retained possession or control over the motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and
unlawfhilly sttached or otherwise displayed in or upon the motor vehicle license plates other then
those officially issued for the motor vehicle, and the value of the motor vehicle was less then
twenty thousand dollars; in viclation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)s), CR.S.

The facts supporting Count 22 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2 On or about September 3, 2018, Jonathan Wray Hovey and Matthew Wade Turkett, in
association with the enterprise, entered AutoNation Honda car dealership located at 2999 W.
104th Avenue, Westminster, Adams County, Colorado.

3. _wurat AutoNation Honda. Jonathan Wray Hovey and
Matthew Wade Turkett stole Sab oar keys from RGNS

4, Jonathan Wray Hovey and Matthew Wade Turkett, in association with the enterprise,
;nle_lzous-nbgsmbﬂe.mmofﬂumlm&lbwmhnwy
11,000.00.

5. Jonathan Wray Hovey and Matthew Wade Turkett, in association with the enterprise,
drove the stolen Saab and unlewfhlly attached or otherwise displayed in or upon the motor
vehicle Colorado license plate sumber (S that had been stolen from another vebicle.

6.  -On or shout September 14, 2018, Mr. (SENEER's stolen Saab and personal and financial
identifying information and documents stolen from Mr. (JlN’s Sacb were recovered from the
residence of Maren Raquel Gasser, Jonsthen Wray Hovey and Matthew Wade Turkett, located at
14130 Wright Way in Broomfleld, Colorado, as noted in the fiacts supporting Count 58 of this
Indictment.
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(a) CR.S. (F4) <l'30:IG>'

On or about September 8, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY unlawfully, felonionaly, and knowingly used the
personal identifying information, financial identifying information, or financial device of [}
without permission or 1awfizl anthority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or
any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(a),
C.RS.

FORGERY, 18-5-102(1X(c) C.R.S, (FS) <1001C>

On or sbout September 7, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
MMNAMN“AYWW&&GMM&M

BARCLAY'S, WAL-MART, sud KING § , unlawfully, felonjously, and filscly
mmmm«m:mmmmmchmmwmmmmum
which was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a deed, will, codicil, contract,
amsignment, commercial instrament, promissory nots, or other instrument which document did or
may have evidenced, crested, transferred, terminated, or otherwise affected a legal right, interest,
obligation, or status, namely: BARCLAY’S CREDIT CARD of ; in violation
of section 18-5-102(1)(c), CR.8.

THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2)(¢) CR.8. (M1) <08A12>

Onornboutsmborl,znls.atahhblelnﬂwcnymdmmtyofbmu State of
Colorado, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY unlawfully, and knowingly, without authorization or
by threat or deception, obtained, retained, or exercised control over; or knowing or believing it to
have been stolen, received, loaned money by pawn or pledge on, or disposed of, a thing of value,
namely: MONEY and MERCHANDISE of WAL-MART and KING SOOPERS, with the
value of seven hundred fifty dollars or more but less than two thousand dollars, and intended to
deprive WAL-MART and KING SOOPERS permianently of its use or benefit; in violation of
section 18-4-401(1)(n),(2)(¢), CR.S.

The facts supporting Counts 23, 24 and 25 are as follows:

1.  The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. Intnmlymmwgmt:fg:phmbu'? ml&mmmdmhﬂe:ﬂmtupdnmmbcw
members, in associati eaterprise, unlewfhlly, felonioualy, knowingly, eatared
-md—m'- dwelling looated st Sl § Pontiac Court, Cm:ml,yAnplhoe
County, Colorado.
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3. The enterprise member or members stole a purse, keys, cash, waiches, &
prescription drugs, gift cards, sunglasses, a Samsung television, hearing aids, personal
financial identifying documents, and financial devices. The value of the stolen property

approximately $9,285.00.

4,  Thoe enterprise member or members also siole @EEEN's 2015 Nissan Rogue
sutomobile that was parked in the gurage. The value of the stolen Nissan Rogue was

approximately $19,500.00.

s On or about the late night of September 7, 2018 Jonathan Wray Hovey, in association
with the enterprise, unlawfhlly, felomiously, and imowingly used the personal identifying
information, financial identifying infortion, or fingncial devices of (NS including,
but limited to a credit card, to fraudulently purchase merchandise at the Wal-Mart store located
et 200 W. 136th Avenue in Westminster, Colorado, and then st the King Soopers store located at
1891 State Highway 7, Erie, Weld County, Colorado. The value of the fraudulent transactions

was §1,324.76.

6. On or sbout September 14, 2018, personal and financial identifying information and
documents, and financial devices stolen from il and JENENNENN during the burglary were
recovered from the residence of Maren Raquel Gasser, Jonathan Wray Hovey and Matthew
Wade Turkett, located at 14130 Wright Wey in Broomfield, Colorado, as noted in the facts
supporting Count 88 of this Indictment.

ik
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(a) C.R.8. (F4) <1307G>

Between and including September 8, 2018 and September 12, 2018, at or triable in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
MJDNATHANWRAYEOVEYMMATTHIWWADEWM&
feloniously, and knowingly used the personal identifying information, financial i
information, or financial device of (N without permission or lawful authority with the
intent to obtain cash, credit, property, servioes, or any other thing of value or to make a financial
payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)a), C.R.S.

FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)¢c) C.R.S8. (F5) <1001

Between and including September 8, 2018 and September 12, 2018, at or trisble in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW WADE TURKETT with the
intent to defrand (EEENNEN), CITIBANK, and VARIOUS MERCHANTS, wnlawiully,
feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument which was or
which purported to be, or which was cdlculated to become or to represent if completed, a deed,
will, codicil, contract, assjgnment, commercial instrament, promissory note, or other instrument
which document did or may have evidenced, created, transferred, terminated, or ofherwise
affected a right, interest, obligation, or status, aamely: CITIBANK CREDIT CARD OF
; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(c), C.R.S.

THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2)() C.R.S. (F6) <08A13>

Between and incinding September 8, 2018 and September 13, 2018, at or trisble in the City and
of Denver, Stete of Colomdo, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW

County

WAMTMHMMMW without suthorization or by threat
or deception, obtained, retained, or exercised control over; or knowing or believing it to have
been stolen, received, loaned money by pawn or pledge on, or disposed of, a thing of valus,
namely: MONEY and MERCHANDISE, of FINISH LINE, KUM & GO, BOOT BARN,
WAL-MART, EXPERIAN, GEMINI FOOD MART, DICK'S SPORTING GOODS, THE
BUCKLE, SALLY BEAUTY SUPFLY, SMASHBURGER, KING SOOPERS, 7-ELEVEN
and OLD CHICAGO, with the value of two thousand dollars or more but less than five
thousand dollars, and intended to deprive FINISH LINE, KUM & GO, BOOT BARN, WAL-
MART, EXPERIAN, GEMINI FOOD MART, DICK'S SPORTING GOODS, THE
BUCKLE, BALLY BEAUTY SUPPLY, SMASHBURGER, KING SOOPERS, 7-ELEVEN
and OLD CHICAGO pemanently of its use or benefit; in violstion of section 18-4-

401(1)w),2)(9), CR.S.
The facts supporting Counts 26, 27 and 28 are as follows:
1,  The facts supporting all ofher counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by



reference.

2, In late Angust or early September 2018, CitiBank mailed a MasterCard credit card to
at her regidence located ot (Sl) Olvmpia Court, Broomfield, Colorado. The last four

numbers of that credit card acoount were

States Postal Service delivery system.

3. Jonathan Wray Hovey and Maithew Wade Turkett, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the personal identifying infoemation,

identifying information, or financial device of (N including, but limited to & credit card,
to fraudulently make purchases nsing that stolen CitiBank MasterCard at the merchants noted in

8. That credit card was stolen from the United

financial

the following chart:
l S
Date | Time ' === Locatiem FProperiy Value
: | Finish Lino #0862- Oschard Town
| 9/8/2018 | Undetermined Ceuter, Westminster, CO Meschandise $108.58
' | Kum& Go #0316 - 2999 Bonanza Dr. '
9/10/2018 12:22 Bri,kCO |  Food $6.70
Boot Bam 14384 Linooln Stroet,
9/10/2018 | 1307 | Thornion, CO Clothos $766.90
Wal-Mart 200 W, 135&4\“..
9/10/2018 13:50 Westminster, CO Electronics $160.73
9/10/2018 | Undstermined Experian Credit Report Credit Report $1.00
! . Geind Food Matt - 2315 W, 92nd Ave.,
9/10/2018 | Undotermined |  Foderal Haights, CO Merehradine $83.65
|' Dick's Sporting Goods 31 Weat Flatiron
mmgu_TUnﬁumﬁ_u_ _ Crousing Drive, Broomfield, CO Morclem@ls $86.46
' Wal-Mart #5341 500 Sumenit Bivd,
9112018 | 13:10 Broomfield; CO Electronics $257.28
| The Buckie - 1 Flatiron Crossing Dr.
ON1/2018 | 14:43 #1084, Broomfield, CO Clothes $30496 |
Sally Beausty Bupply #10482- Lafiryette,
9/11/2018 | Undetermined co  Morchandise $7.77
| Smesbburger #1016 - 1650 28th Street
9/11/2018 | Undotermined | #1226, Boulder,CO Food $30.12
King Soopers #0135 - 430 NEWY 287 _
| 9/11/2018 | Undetermined |  Lafayene, CO | Morchandies $53.52
. 7- Eloven #39742 - 4175 W. IIOIhAw., Mariboro Black
| 9M12/2018 23:56 | Broomfleld €O | Clganénes, food $95.91
! i Old Chicago 1280 E Ist Ave,
| 9/12/2018 | Undoterminad Broomfisld, CO Food 34294
| TOTAL = - - | soem
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4. On or sbout September 14, 2018, the original letter that contained P '* CitiBank
MasterCard that was stolen from the mail was recovered from fhe residence of Maren Raquel
Gasser, Jonsthan Wray Hovey and Matthew Wade Turkett, located at 14130 Wright Way in
Broomfield, Colorado, as noted in the faots supporting Count 50 of this Indictment.
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THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2)(¢) C.R.8. (M1) <08A12>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, and knowingly, without suthorizstion or by threet or deception,
obtained, retained, or exercised control over; or knowing or believing it to have been stolen,
received, loaned money by pawn or pledge on, or disposed of, a thing of value, namaly:
BICYCLE of SN . with the value of seven hundred fifty dollars or more but less than
two thousand dollars, and intended to deprive fNNEENES permancatly of its use or benefit; in
violation of section 18-4-401(1)s),(2)(e), C.R.S.

COUNT THIRTX
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, fdmmﬂy,mdhwhglypouundﬁepmﬂidmﬁrm;
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of W) and SENNNNY
SRS without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to eid or permit
another person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or sny
other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b),
CR.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.8. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal

information, financial identifying information, or financial device of AMPLYFY
INVESTMENTS LLC without permission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to ald or
permit another person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services,
or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-

902(1)(b), C.R.8.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY snd MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawifully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
Mon.ﬁnmdidmﬂmwm.mﬂnmdddeﬂu_
without permission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person
1o use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
velue or 1o make a financial psyment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.5.



IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.8. (F4) <l30-'II-I>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, et or tisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
.Colorado, MAREN RAQUEIL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT untawfhlly, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the gl identifying
hhmﬁmﬂnmddﬁmﬁﬁingwmwﬂnnﬁddeﬁuof&
and (SN without permission or lawAsl suthority, with the intent to use or
10 aid or parmit another person to use the information or devioe 1o obtain cash, credit, property,
servioes, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-3-
902(1)(b), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City end County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of (EEEEENEENNEENP
without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to nse or to ald or permit another person
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

COUNT TRIRIY-EIVE
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) CR.5. (P4) <1307E>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and Comty of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying

without permission or lawfbl authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person
to use the information ar device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

. COUNT THIRTY-SIX
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) CR.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly posseased the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financisl device of BUSINESS CHECK
NOW, INC without permission or lawful authority, with the jntent 16 use or to sid or permit
another person to use the information ar device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or eny
other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b),
CR.S.



IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or frisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the

information, financial identifying information, or fingncial device of and
@EEESE without pecmission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to &id or parmit
another person 10 use the information or devioe to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any
other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b),
CRS. .

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.8. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADITURKETrmhwﬁlﬂyHomnuﬂymdhowinglypo-medthpmdidmﬂdns
information, financial identifying informetion, or financial device of NN
R without permission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit
another person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any
other thing of valus or to make a finencial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b),
CR.S,

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.8. (F4) <130;H>

On or shout September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY sud MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT uniawfully, feloniously, andhowinglypouuudthepmmnhdmﬂﬂdns
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of (NN wi
permission or lawful authority, wllhthelnﬁmttomortoddorpcmtmoﬂmpmwmﬁn
information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to
make & financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

COUNT FORTY
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (P4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of NN
without permission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.
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COUNT FORTY-ONE
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) CR.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, Stato of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, mmmwymw
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawfizl authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another persan
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, sarvices, or any other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.8. (F4) <1 30;H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WMEWHMWWMWNMEMW

financial identifying informstion, or financlal device of

withoutpmlldonorhwﬂﬂmﬁoﬂty,vdﬂlﬂuinﬁmtbmnrbddorpm
another person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, aervices, or any
other thing of value or to meke a financisl payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b),
CRS.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.8. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, &t or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying or financial device of DENVER
INTERMODAL EXFRESS INC without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use
or to aid or permit another person to uwse the information or device to obtain cash, credit,
property, servioes, or any other thing of value or to make a finencial payment; in violation of
section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-502(1)(b) CR 5. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY aad MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and]mowinglypomodthe jdentifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of without
permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit snother persoa to use the
information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, sexvices, or any other thing of value or to
make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.



IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or finsncial device of NS without
penmission or lawfil snthority, with the infent to use or to aid or permit another person to use the
information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to
make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

LOUNT FORTY-STX
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial devics of FAIRFIELD PEAKVIEW
LLC without permission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another
parson to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, servioes, or sny other
thing of value or to make a financial payment; in viclstion of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unjawflly, feloniously, and kriowingly possessed the personal identifying
informetion, finencial identifying information, or financial device of FAMILY SUPPORT
REGISTRY without permission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to ald or permit
another person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any
other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b),
C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1Xb) C.R.8. (F4) <1367H>

On or about September 14, 23018, at or iriable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY nud MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly posseased the pessonal identi
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of .

without permission or lawfhl authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-802(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <130'-IH>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly posscssed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or finencial device of (NG
without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person
to use the information or device to obtaln cash, credit, property, sarvices, or any other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S,

LOUNE NS

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of NN without
permisgion or lawful authority, with the intent to wee or to aid or permit snother person to use the
information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or o
make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

COUNT FIFIX-ONE
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-502(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHE
WADE TURKETT uniawiilly, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of (NN :nd
without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or
peemit another person to use the information or devioe to obtein cash, credit, property, sexvices,
or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violstion of section 18-5-

902(1)(b), CRS.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) C.R.5, (F4) <1 S&II-P

On or sbout Ssptembsr 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY zad MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, finencial identifying information, or financial device of (EEEEEGEGGEGNEG—_—
without permission or lawiul authority, with the intent to use or to sid or permit another person
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), CR.S.



IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.8. (F4) <1 3-07H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawthily, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identt
information, financial identifying information, or financlal device of

without permission or lawful guthority, with the intent to use or to sid or permit enother person
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.8.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) C.R 8. (F4) <I307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY EOWYMMATI'HEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal i

information, financial ulantlﬁrlng information, or financial device of YN and

W without permission or lewful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit
another person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, servioes, or any
other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violstion of section 18-5-902(1)(b),

CR.S.

COUNT FIFTY-FIVE
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY snd MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawfhl authority, with the intent 0 use or to &id or permit another person
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or eny other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

. COUNI FIFTV.IX
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <I307H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of

Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW

WADE TURKETT unlawiully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying

financial identifying information, or financial device of AN

and JENEENNENN without pecmission or lewful authority, with the intent to

use or to ald or permit another person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit,

property, servioes, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment: in violation of
section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.



IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about Septamber 14, 2018, at or trishle in the Cify and CHmAN I Loy Stete of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN mmmmmmw

WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and Imowingly poseessed the

information, financial identifying information, or financial device of

@B without permission or lawful authority, mﬂ:theinmtounnttnddorpuﬂt
another person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, servioes, or any
other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1Xb),
CRS.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) C.R.S. (F4) <1 078>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASBER,JDNATEANWRAYEOVEYMMATI‘HE‘W
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the’ identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawflul authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person
to use the information or device fo obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
value or to make & financisl payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)X(b), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) CR.S. (F4)<1307H> ;

On or about September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the persomal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financlal. device of

COMPANY and (SSESUSSESSNEE) without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to
use or to aid or permit another person to nse the information or device to obtain cash, credit,
proparty, servioces, or any other thing of value or to make e financial payment; in violation of
section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.8.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or frisble in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, ﬂodmly.mdhowhﬁywumq%pmﬂidmﬁ i
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of and

without pexmission or lawful anthority, with the intent to use or to ald or permit another person
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violstion of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.8.



COUNT SIXTY-ONE
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1X(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADETDRKE'ITmhwﬂ:ﬂy feloniously, mdhowinglypouuudthapmoml
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of (RENSEER) sn
_mﬂmutpunﬂsdmorhwﬁﬂnﬂhnﬂtymththlnhﬂhmorwa{dorpemit
another person: to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any
other thing of value or to make a finsncial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)b),
CRS.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <130:7H>

On or shout September 14, 2018, et or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of (INEEEGEG without
permission or lawfhil authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person to use the
information or device to obtain cash, oredit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to
meke a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.5. (F4) <l3-07H>-

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of LINCOLN HOLDINGS,
LLC without permission or lawfhl authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another
person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other
thing of value or to meke a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-502(1X(b) C.R.S. (F4)<1som>

On or about Ssptember 14, 2018, at or friable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT wnlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of MARKET PLACE
REALTY, LLC without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit
another person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any
other thing of value or to make & financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1Xb),
CR.S.
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COUNT SIXTY-FIVE
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.5. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or trigble in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawfizl authority, with the intent to vse or to aid or parmit sanother person
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
value or to make & financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

COUNT SIXTY-SIX
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.8. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfllly, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financisl device of MATTERHORN INN
OURAY, LLC without permission: or lswful authority, with the intent to vse or 10 aid or permit
another person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any
other thing of value or to make a financial psyment; in violstion of section 18-5-902(1)(b),
CR.S,

COUNT
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City end County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawillly, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financlal identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
value or to make a finencial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), CR.S.

COUNT SIXIY-EIGHT
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) CR.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, et or trlable in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY znd MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlewflilly, feloniously, and knowingly pozsessed the idutlfying

information, fingnoial identifying information, or financial device of
pmisﬂonmhwﬁdmﬂ:onty,wﬂhﬂwmmuuwmndnrpumitmﬂumhmm

information or devioe to obtain cash, credit, property, servioes, or any other thing of value or to
mgke & financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.8. (F4) <130-7H>

On ‘or about September 14, 2018, &t or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY sad MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the nal identifyi

mﬁnmion. financial identifying information, or financial device of
or lawful authority, with the inteat to nse or to sid or permit another person

bmﬁoh&mﬂmwdﬂubmmmm services, or any other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)b), C.R.S.

COUNT SEVENTY
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or ebout September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financia! identifying information, or financial device of MENDOZA
DEMOLITION SERVICES without permission or lawfll suthority, with the intent to use or to
aid or permit another person to use the information or device fo obtain cesh, credit, property,
m.urmyoﬂwthinsofvﬂueortomlhaﬂnmdnlmm in violation of section 18-5-

902(1)(b), CR.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1Xb) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADEMITmllwﬂllly.fdomoully and knowingly possessed the personal i

financial identifying information, or financial device of
without peomission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to md or

pmmmmmhwmudmuhobﬁnmh,cﬂgm services,
any other thing of value or to meke & financial payment; in viclation of section 18-5-

902(1)(!)). CRS.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1 307;l>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or irisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW

WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, finencial identifying information, or financial device of MOTION AND FLOW

CONTROL PRODUCTS without permission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to aid
or parmit another person to use the informsation or device to obtsin cash, credit, property,
services, or any other thing of value or to meke a finencial payment; in violation of section 18-5-
902(1)(b), C.R.8.
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triahle in the City and County of Denver, State of
MMARENMQUH.GASSER.JONATHANWRAYHOVEYMMAITHEW
WADE TURKETT uniawfully, feloniously, end knowingly possessed the identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of without
permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to 8id or permit another person to use the
information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or sny other thing of value or to
make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and kmowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or finsncial device of SN without
permission or lawflil suthority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit enother person 0 use the
information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to
mablﬂnnndllplymenl;mvmlmonofmuon 18-5-902(1)(I:),C.R.8

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.8. (F4) <1307;b

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT uniawfully, feloniously, and kmowingly possessed the personal
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of NN and
N without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit
another person to use the information or devico to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any
other thing of valuo or to mske a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b),
C.R.8.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or frisble in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Coloredo, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
mm.uon. financial identifying information, or financial device of INEEEEEENEGEG_—— ]

without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to sid or permit another person
fo use the information or device o obtein cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.8.



SEVENTY.
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfuily, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of POSITIVE ALTERNATE
PRESCHOOL AND CHILDCARE withoot permission or lawful authority, with the intent to
use or to ald or permit another person to use the information or device to obtain cesh, credit,
property, servicos, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of
section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.8. (F4) <1 30;H>

On or about September 14, 2018, &t or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, felonionsly, and knowingly possessed the persona! identifying
informetion, financial identifying information, or financial device of

R without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another
person to use the information or device to obtain oash, credit, propesty, services, or any other
thing of value or to makse a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), CR.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307;I>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY snd MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawillly, feloniously, and knowingly posseased the personal identifying
information, financial identifying informetion, or financial device of RELIASTAR LIFE
INSURANCE without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit
another person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any
other thing of value or to make a financial psyment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b),
CR.S.

COUNT EIGHTY
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout SBeptember 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the identifving
information, financial identifying infoemation, or financial device of

without permission or lawflil authority, with the intent to use or to aid or parmit another person
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.8.
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307TH>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawifully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personsl
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of

@ without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to &id or permit another
person to use the information or device to obiain cash, credit, property, services, or any other
thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) C.R.8. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, finencial identifying information, or financial device of (W) without
permission or lawful aathority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person fo use the
information or devioe to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to
make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.5. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY aud MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfhlly, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
hﬁmuﬂon,ﬂnmddidmﬂfyhginﬁ:maﬂon.mﬁnmﬂdmoeoﬂmmm
or lawful authority, with the intent to nse or to aid or permit ancther person
bmﬁemﬁrmﬁmwdﬂummmmw services, or any other thing of
mmmmawmmmamms-mlm.ms

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.8. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the identifying
information, financial identifying information, or finsncial dw!ooof&
without peemission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to aid or parmit another person
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
vdumbmlhlﬂnmddplymminvinhﬂmofmls-smn(b).cx.s
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307-H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WﬂlTUMﬂuﬂuwﬂﬂyﬂodoﬂyndhnﬂnﬂyMﬁemﬂMﬂhg
financial identifying information, or financial device of NN

 without permission or lewful euthority, with the intent to use or to aid or
pumltmoﬂupmhmﬂwinﬁ:muﬁonordwboﬁommmgmctym
or any other thing of value or to make & finsncial payment; in viclation of section 18-5-

902(1)(b), C.R.8.

COUNT EIGHTY-SIX
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) C.R.8, (F4) <1307H>

On or about Septemuber 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADK TURKETT unlawiully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
mhnmtlm. finencial identifying informstion, or financial device of SN

without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property , services, or any other thing of
value ot to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b),C.R.I

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about Septemaber 14, 2018, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawitlly, feloniously, mdhowinglypoamndﬁepmﬂidmﬂﬁhs
information, finencial identifying information, or financial device

permisgion or lawful authority, wﬂmwhmmbudupmnmmwmh
information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to
make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), CR.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) CR.8. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfhlly, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the identifying
informetion, financlel identifying information, or financial device of JNEJ and NENEEN

wiﬂmutpeumuionorhwﬁﬂmﬂmﬂty,wﬂhﬂninuntwuuwtoddorpumit
another peraon to use the infoemation or device to obtain cash, credit, property, secvices, or any
other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b),
CRS.
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.8. (F4) <130;!I>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, felonjously, and knowingly possessed tho porsanal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

COUNT NINETX
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) CR.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, et or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY asnd MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, finencial identifying information, or financial device of AEEEEEEEEENENN
S withont permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit snother
person 1o use the information or devioe to obtein cash, credit, property, services, or any other
thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHBAN WRAY HOVEY amd MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlswfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal
informati finmncial identifying information, or financisl device of
&m__mmmm«mmmm,mm
intent to use or to aid or pemit another person to use the information or device to obtain cash,
crodit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to meke a financial payment; in violation
of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

IDENTTTY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) C.R.S. (74) <1307H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, st or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possesspd the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or finencial device of SONIC AUTOMOTIVE,
INC. without permission or lawful authority, with the intent o use cr to aid or permit another
person to use the information or device fo obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other
thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violstion of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.8.



IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) CR.S. (F4) <1 3!;7H>'

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or friable in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY snd MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlewiully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of N without
permission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person to use the
information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to
make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)Xb), C.R.8.

COUNT NINETX-FOUR
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (R4) <1307H> -

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW

without permission or lawfhl authority, with the intent to use or
to sld or permit another person to use the information or devioe to obtain cash, credit, property,
services, or my other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-

902(1)(b), C-R.8.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.8. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, st or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY aad MATTHEW
WADE TURKIITI‘mllwfally. feloniously, and knowingly posscesed the personal
informetion, financia! identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to sid or parmit another person
to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, secvices, or any other thing of
value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section. 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

' COUNT NINELX-81X
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.5. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY snd MATTHEW
WAI)I:TURKE’ITnnhwﬁ:ﬂy feloniously, mdknowinglyponuudthepumnlldmﬁm
information, financial identi informetion, or financial device of

and without permission or lewful authority, with the intent to use
or to mid or permit another person to use the information or device to obtmin cash, credit,
propexty, services, or any other thing of value or to make s financial payment; in violation of
section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) C.R.8. (F4) <1307H>

On or about September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY snd MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawifully, feloniously, mdknowlnglypouundthepmﬂxdmﬁfymg
information, financisl identifying information, or financial device of NN without
permission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person to use the
information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to
make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), CR.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financia) device of

without parmission or lawful amthority, with the intent to use or to aid or
poarmit another person to use the information or device to obtain cesh, aredit, property, services,
or any other thing of value or to make a financisl payment: in violation of section 18-5-
902(1)b), C.R.S.

COUNT NINETY-NINE,
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, &t or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY and MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfhlly, feloniously, mdhowinslypomdﬂn identifying
information, finencial identifying information, or financial device of without
permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to sid or permit another person to use the
information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to
make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

LOUNT ONE HUNDRED
POSSESSION OF IDENTITY THEFT TOOLS, 18-5-905 C.R.8, (FS) <13085>

On or sbout September 14, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER, JONATHAN WRAY HOVEY z2nd MATTHEW
WADE TURKETT unlawfully and feloniously possessed tools, equipment, computer, computer
network, scanner, printer, or other article adapted, designed, or commonly used for committing

or facilitating the commission of the offense of identity theft, and intended to use the thing
possessed, or knew that & person intended to use the thing possessed, in the commission of the
offense of identity theft; in violation of section 18-5-905, CR.S.



The facts supporting Counts 29 through 100 ere as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. On or sbout September 14, 2018, Maren Raquel Gasser, Jonathan Wray Hovey and
Matthew Wade Turkett resided at 14130 Wright Way in the City and County of Broomfield,
State of Colorado.

3. As noted in the facts supporting Count 22 of this Indictment, Jonathan Wray Hovey and
Matthew Wade Turkett, in association with the enterprise, stole 's 2011 Sanb 93
sutomobile, On September 14, 2018, Broomfield Police Officers recovered M. ’s stolen
Sanb 93 from the street in front of 14310 Wright Way.

4. As poted in the fiacts supporting Comts 18 and 19 of this Indictment, Matthew Wade
Turkett, in associstion with the enterprise, stole Mr. (NNl s 2005 Porsche 911 automobile that
was parked in Mr, §Fs garage. On September 14, 2018, Broomfield Police Officers
recovered Mr. (ES's stolen Porsche 911 from the attached garage at 14310 Wright Way.

5. As noted in the facts supporting Count 21 of this Indictment, on ar about September 3,
2018, Cory Roger Halvorson, in association with the entecprise, stole ll)’s 1996 Honda
Civic automobile. A “Marin™ brand bicycle valued at $1,100.00 was in Mr. ‘s Honds when
the Honda was stolen. On September 14, 2018, Mr. §§'s stolen “Marin” brand bicycle was
recovered from the living room area of 14130 Wright Way in the City and County of

Broomfield, Colorado.

6.  On September 14, 2018, Broomfleld Police Officers searched 14130 Wright Way and
mmmwm.mmwmﬂmymdumwmmm

identifying information,

named in Counts 30 through 99 of this indictment, without permission or lawful suthority, with
the intent to use or to aid or permit another person to use the information or device to obtain
cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment. At all
times relovant to this Indictment, many of those victims resided and / or received mail in the City
and County of Denver, State of Colorado.

7. On September 14, 2018, Broomfield Police Officers searched 14130 Wright Way, and
ﬁ:md.ﬂ:uMmRIquale.JomﬂannyHuwymd_Mwhwmemhﬁ,!n

commiitting or facilitating the commission of the offense of identity theft, and intended to use
these things in the commission of the offense of identity theft. Those items included, but were
not limited to: computers, printers, check-making software, blank magnetic striped plastic cards,
laminators, checks and check stock.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED ONE
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3}(2.%)
C.R.S. (P4 ) <0804H >

Between and including November 16, 2018 and December 3, 2018, at or trisble in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado, MAREN RAQUEL GASSER snd MATTHEW WADE
TURKETT unlawfhlly, feloniously, and knowingly obtained or exercised control over the motor
vehicle of JOHNSON AUTO PLAZA, without authorization, or by threat or deception, and
retained posseasion or control over the motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and the
value of the motor vehicle was twenty thousand dollars or more but less than one hundred

thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)Xn.5), CR.S.
The facts smupporting Count 101 are as follows:

L The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference,

2. On or about November 16, 2018, Maren Raquel Gasper and Matthew Wade Turkett, in
associstion with the enterprise, purchased a 2016 GMC Sierra pick-up truck for $51,485.50 from
Johnson Auto Plaza located at 12410 E. 136th Avenue in Brighton, Adams County, Colorado.
Ms. Gasser prid for the truck with check #§88l drawn on Ms. Gasser’s personal checking
socount at First National Bank. Ms. Gasser knew that her checking account did not have
sufficient funds to cover the check when she issued it to Johnson Auto Plazs. Maren Raguel
Gasser and Matthew Wade Turkett took possession of the truck.

3,  Maren Raquel Gasser and Matthow Wade Turkeit kept the truck until it was recovered by
Brighton and Broomfield Police officers on or about December 3, 2018, at their residence
located at 14310 Wright Way in the City and County of Broomfield, Colorado.



. COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWO
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)e)
C.RS. (FS ) <0804G >

Between and inclading November 20, 2018 and Februsry 1, 2019, at or triable in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado, MATTHEW WADE TURKETT and BRETT ALAN
CRAVENS unlawfully, felonionsly, and knowingly obtained or exercised control over the motor
vehicle of (IR, without nthorization, or by threat or deception, and retained
possession or contro] over the motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and mlawfully
attached or otherwise displayed in or upon the motor vehicle license plates other then those
officially issued for the motor vehicle, and the value of the motor vehicle was less fhan tweaty
thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)(a), CR.S.

The facts supporting Count 102 are as follows:

1.  The feots supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. On or about November 20, 2018, Matthew Wade Turkett and Breit Alan Cravens, in
association with the enterprise, stolo SN 's 2007 Toyota Camry automobile from (P
Autumn Court, Erie, Boulder County, Colorado. The value of the stolen Toyota was

approximately $3,000.00,

3. . Matthow Wade Turkett and Brett Alen Cravens, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfully attached or otherwise displayed in or upon the motor vehicle a Wisconsin license
plate that was not officially issued for the motor vehicle.

4 Onorlbmi?dmnyl,zom.ﬂumlmhmcmywmowedbymmﬁu
officers.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED THREE
PAWNBROKER ACT VIOLATION - FALSE INFORMATION TO PAWNBROKER - BY
SELLER, C.R.S. 29-11.9-103(1);29-11.9-104(5) (F6) <41105>

On or sbout December 18, 2018, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, BRETT ALAN CRAVENS, a customer of EZ PAWN #40301, a pawnbrokar,
mnlewfully, feloniously, and knowingly gave false information regarding his length of ownership
for & purchase transaction or contract for purchase of tangible personal property, namely:
SUNGLASSES,; in violation of sections 29-11.9-103(1) and 29-11.9-104(5), C.R.8.

COUNT ONE, HUNDRED FOUR
PAWNBROKER ACT VIOLATION - FALSE INFORMATION TO PAWNBROKER - BY
SELLER, C.R.8. 29-11.9-103(1);29-11.9-104(5) (F6) <41105>

On or sbout December 20, 2018, at or triable in the City snd County of Denver, State of
Colorado, BRETT ALAN CRAVENS, a customer of FAST CASH #408, a pawnbroker,
unlawillly, feloniously, and knbwingly gave felse information regarding his length of ownership
for n purchase transaction or contract for purchase of tangible personal property, namaely:
MAKITA DRILL and BOSCH LASER LEVEL; inviolahmofmhm!&ll 9-103(1).!!!
29-11.9-104(5), C.R.8,

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIVE
PAWNBROKER ACT VIOLATION - FALSE INFORMATION TO PAWNBROKER - BY
SELLER, C.R.8. 29-11.9-103(1);29-11.9-104(5) (F6) <41105>

On or sbout January 30, 2019, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
BRETT ALAN CRAVENS, a1 customer of EZ PAWN #40301, a pawnbroker, unlawfully,
felonionsly, and knowingly gave fhlse information regarding his length of ownership for »
purchase transaction or contract for purchase of tangible personal property, namely:
SUNGLASSES; in violation of sections 29-11.9-103(1) and 29-11.9-104(5), C.R.S.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIX
PAWNBROKER ACT VIOLATION - FALSE INFORMATION TO PAWNEROKER - BY
SELLER, CR.S. 29-11.9-103(1);25-11.9-104(5) (F6) <41105>

On or about February 6, 2019, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
BRETT ALAN CRAVENS, a customer of EZ PAWN #40103, s pawnbroker, unhwﬂﬂ.ly.
!hlonlonsly and knowingly gave fhlse information reganding his length of ownership for

purchase trangaction or contract for purchase of tangible personal property, namely: ENGINE
ANALYZER and ELECTRONIC TOOLS; in violation of sections 29-11.9-103(1) and
11.9-104(5), CR.S.

?5'.



PAWNBROKER ACT VIOLATION - FALSB INFORMATION TO PAWNBROKER - BY
SELLER, C.R.S. 29-11.9-103(1);29-11.9-104(5) (F6) <41105>

On or sbout February 12, 2019, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, BRETT ALAN CRAVIENS, a customer of FAST CASH #400, a pawnbroker,
unilawfully, feloniously, and knowingly gave false information regarding his length of ownership
for a purchase transaction or contract for purchase of tangible personsl property, namely: HAND
Toomms and MAKITA DRILL; in violation of sectiohs 29-11.9-103(1) and 29-11.9-104(5),

COUNT ONE HUNDRED EIGHT
PAWNBROKER ACT VIOLATION - FALSE INFORMATION TO PAWNBROKER - BY
SELLER, C.R.S. 29-11.9-103(1);29-11.9-104(5) (F6) <41105>

On or about February 13, 2019, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, BRETT ALAN CRAVENS, s customer of EZ PAWN #40301, & pawnbroker,
mlmﬁﬂyﬂoﬁouﬂy,nﬂhoﬁndymwﬂuhﬁmmﬂonmmmlmﬁofmm
a purchage transaction or contract for purchase of tangible personal property, namely:
mnmcomn,mmmamzmm-m(l)mmn 9-104(5), CR.S.

The facts supporting Counts 103 through 108 are as follows:

1 The faots supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporsted herein by
refierence.

2, Betweer and including December 18, 2018 and February 13, 2019, Brett Alan Cravens,
in association with the enterprise, stole property, or knowingly received stolen property from
Matthew Wade Turkett.

3 Brett Alan Cravens unlawfully, felonionsly, and knowingly gave false information
regarding his ownership and / or length of ownership to various pawnbrokers and sold thet stolen
property to various pawnbrokers located in the State of Coloredo as noted in the following chart:

(Date | Time | Loeation | Stolen Property JStnlanpﬂtyI '
Trlnueﬂonﬂlm|

12/18/2018 | 19:03 | EZ Pawn 0301 Rayban
9052 N. Fedaral Blvd., sungiasses

Federal Heights

12/20/2018 | 15:07 | Fast Cash #405 6650 W. 120th | Makita

Ave. #A-12, Broomfield Boach

1/30/2019 | 18:39 | EZ Pawn 40301 | Rayban
9052 N. Federal Blvd,, sunglasses
Federal Heights -
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Date Time | Loestion Stolen Property | Stolen Property/ |
o - J | Transsction Value |

2/6/2019 16:25 | BZ Pawn #40103 ' Engine Analyzer, | $80.00

4595 Wadsworth Blvd., Wheat | electronic Tools

Ridge
2/12/2019 | 11:47 | Fast Cash #400 Cobra Hand ' $80.00

. 9120 Federal Blvd,, Federal tools, Makita

| Heights Drll P |
42/13/2019 I 13:00 | EZ Pawn #40301 Spyderco Knife | $50.00

| 9052 N. Federal Bivd,,
| | Federal Heights




COUNT ONE HUNDRED NINE
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(s.5)
CR.S. (F4 ) <0804H >

Between and inchuling December 28, 2018 and February 14, 2019, at or triable in the City end
County of Denver, State of Colorado, MATTHEW WADE TURKETT and BRETT ALAN
CRAVENS unlawfhlly, feloniously, and knowingly obtained or exercised control over the motor
vehicle of (SIS and (SENESSSSssssweg without suthorlzation, or by threet or

and retained possession or control over the motor vehicle for more than twenty-four
hours, and onlawfully sttached or otherwise displayed in or upon the motor vehicle license plates
other than those officially issued for the motor vehicle, and the value of the motor vehicle was
twenty thousand dollars or more but less than one hondred thousand dollars; in violation of

section 18-4-409(2),(3)(e.5), C.R.S.

THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2)(c) C.R.8. (M3) <08012>

On or sbout January 6, 2019, at or trisble in the City and Connty of Denver, State of Colorado,
BRETT ALAN CRAVENS uniawfully, and knowingly, took a thing of valus, namely: TWO
AIR-POWERED PISTOLS of SCHEEL'S SPORTING GOODS, with the value of fifty
dollars or more but Jess then three hundred dollars; in viclation of section 18-4-401(1),(2)(c),(6)
CRS.

COUNT
THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2Xc) C.R.5. (M3) <0801 2>

On or about January 12, 2019, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
BRETT ALAN CRAVENS unlawhlly, and knowingly, took a thing of value, namely:
AUTOMOBILE PARTS AND TOOLS, of AUTO ZONE, with the value of fifty dollars or
more but less than three hundred dollars; in violation of section 18-4-401(1),(2)(¢),(6) CR.S.

The facts supporting Counts 109, 110 and 111 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2,  On or sbout December 28, 2018, Matthew Wade Turkett and Brett Alan Cravens, in

associstion with the enterprise, stole (NS =nd WEEREEE's 2016 Audi 83 mutomobile
from the Big O Tire Store located at 6430 W. 120th Avenne, City and County of Broomfield,
Colorado. The value of the siolen Audi 83 was approximately $33,000.00.

3. Matthew Wade Turkett and Breit Alan Cravens, in association with the enterprise,

unlswfinlly attached or otherwise displayed in or upon the motor vehicle various license plates
that were not officially issned for the motor vehicle,



4, On or about January 6, 2019, Brett Alan Cravens, in assooiation with the enterprise, stole
two air-powered pistols valued at $119.98 from the Scheel’s Sporting Goods store located at
4755 Ronald Reagan Drive, Johnstown, Larimer County, Colorado. Brett Alan Cravens flod
from the Scheel’s after committing the theft by driving away in the (SEEN's stolen Audi 83.

5. On or about January 12, 2019, Breit Alan Cravens, in association with tho eaterprise,
stole ruto perts and tools valued at approximately $300.00 from the Auto Zone store located at
3701 Kipling Street, Wheat Ridge, Jefferson County, Colorado. Brett Alan Cravens fled from the
Auto Zone after committing the theft by driving away in the [Jlll s stolen Audi S3.

6. On or about February 14, 2019, the stolen Audi 83 was recovered by Golden Police
officers.

7 From time to time, Brett Alan Cravens, in associstion with the enterprise, hid the stolen
Audi 83 in the garage of (R located st IS Andes Way in the City and County of
Denver, State of Colorado.



COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWEL VE
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(e)
CRS. (FS ) <0804G >

Bmdhdudhglmurylﬂnnndmels,MD.uorﬁnblemﬂmcnymd
County of Denver, State of Colorado, CORY ROGER HALVORSON ,
end knowingly obtained or euuc:lud control over the motfor vehicle of

JSEEY, without suthorization, or by threat or deception, and retained possession or control
over the motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and the value of the motor vehiclo was
lose than twenty thousand dollars; in viclation of section 18-4-409(2),(3Xa), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1(b) C.L.S. (F4) <1307

On or about January 15, 2019, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
CORYROGERHALVORSONndSARAHMAmIDREmthly felonioualy, and
knowingly possessed the personal i inﬁ:umﬁm,ﬁmeinlidmfym;inﬁmaﬂm,or
financial device of without permission or lawful authority, with
the intent to use or to aid or permit another person to wse the information or device to pbtain
cash, credit, .mmmyo&c&dngofvdumhmnhlﬂnmddplymmf,in
violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

POSSESSION OF A OON'I'ROLI.ED SUBSTANCE, 18-8-403 5(1),2)(s) C.R.S. (DF4)
<8101B >

On or about Junwary 15, 2019, at or trisble in the City and Connty of Deaver, State of Colorado,
CORY ROGER HALVORSON axnd SARAH MARIE LORE unlawfully, felonloualy, and
Imowingly possessed 2 material, compound, mixture, or prepsration that ocontained
METHAMPHETAMINE, a schedule I or II controlied substance; in violation of section 18-18-
403.5(1),(2)(w), CR.S. Further, the amount possessed was more than 2 grams per 18-1.3-
103.5(3)Xa).

The facts supporting Counts 112, 113 and 114 are as follows:

1.  Tho facts mpporsting all other counts in this Indictment sre incorporated herein by
reference.

2. On or about January 14, 2019, Cory Roger Halvorson, in association with the enterprise,
stole NN s 1991 Honda station wagon automobile from {ill) W. Floyd Avenue in
the City and County of Denver, Colorado. The value of the stolen Honda station wagon was

approximately $1,500.00.

3. On or sbout January 15, 2019, Denver Police Department officers contacted Cary Roger
HalvummdSnnhMaﬂaLminaldaMr @3EE's stolen Honda station wagon in the
alleyway behind 2759 W. 4® Avenue in the City and County of Denver, Colorado. At thet time,
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Omthﬂdmnmdsmhmmmmwiﬁﬁemmmwﬁﬂy

authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person to use the information or
device to obtain cash, crodit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial

payment.

4, On or about January 15, 2019, Denver Police Department officers contacted Cory Roger
Halvorson and Sarah Marie Lore inside Mr. {lJlly's stolen Honda station wagon in the
alleyway behind 2759 W. 4th Averms in the City and County of Denver, Colorado. At that time,
cuywﬂﬂmmmmmmmmmmmm
feloniously, and knowingly possessed a material, compound, mixture, or preparstion that
contained more than four grams of Methamphetamina,



VEHICULAR ELUDING, 18-9-116 5 C.R.l (FS) <27162>

On or about January 24, 2019, st or triable in the City and Connty of Denver, State of Colorado,
BRETT ALAN CRAVENS while operating a motor vehicle, unlawfully, felonicusly, and
knowingly eluded or attempted to ehude JOHNSTOWN POLICE OFFICER CHRISTIAN

OTERO, a peace officer also operating a motor vehicle, when the defendant knew or reasonably
should have known that he was being pursued by the peace officer, and operated his vehicle in a
reckless manner; in violation of section 18-9-116.5, C.R.S.

The facts supporting Count 115 are as follows:

Iz The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by

2, As poted in the facts supporting Count 109 of this Indictment, Matthew Wade Turkett
and Brett Alan Cravens, in association with the enterprise, stole (Il and _’l
2016 Audi 83 sutomobile. Matthew Wade Turkett and Breit Alan Cravens miawfhily attached

or otherwise displayed in or upon the motor vehicle various license plates that were not officially
issued for the motor velicle.

3, . Onorabout January 24, 2019, Brett Alen Crevens, in association with the enterprise, was
pnkedmﬂw-lmlumnomdeofﬂnkhﬁmmmbuhdltﬂss
Ronald Reagen Drive, Johnstown, Larimer County, Colorado, Johnstown Police Officer
Christian Otero was in a marked Johnstown Police Department patrol car and attempted to
contsct Brett Alan Cravens. Officer Otero sctivated the patrol vehicle's emergency equipment,
and Brett Alan Cravens fled, operating the stolen Andi 83 in 8 reckless menner.

4. At that time, the stolen Audi S3 displayed Colorado license plate number (SRS That
license plate had been stolen from ancther vehicle.
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THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2)(c) C.R.8. (M3) <DGOIZ> -

On or about January 29, 2019, :tm'mlbloinﬂncuymdcountyofbmm State of Colorado,
MATTHEW WADE TURKETT snd BRETT ALAN CRAVENS unlawfully, and hlowmgly.
mk.mofvmnmdyvmmorrmnmzsuonsnor with the value of
fifty dollars or more but less than three humdred dollars; in violation of section 18-4-

401(1),(2)(c),(6) C.R.S.
The facts supporting Count 116 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated hereln by
refierence.

2. . Asnoted in the facts supporting Count 109 of this Indictment, Matthew Wade Turkett
and Brett Alsn Cravens, in association with the enterprise, stole (Il and RN
2016 Audi 83 automobile. Matthew Wade Turicett and Breit Alan Cravens unlawililly attached
or otherwise displayed in or upon the motor vehicle various license plates that were not officially
issued for the motor vehicle,

3. On or sbout January 29, 2019, Maithew Wade Turkett and Brett Alan Cravens, in
associstion with the enterprise, stole a Vape Kit valued at $109.99 from the Paradise Smoke
Shop located at 1546 28th Street in Bouvlder County, Colorado. Brett Alan Cravens fled from the
Paradise S8moke Shop after committing the theft by driving away in the WNEFs stolen Audi 53,
Matthew Wade Turkett fled from the Paradise Smoke Shop after committing the theft by driving
away in Maren Raquel Gasser’s Jesp Grand Cherokee.



IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about February 19, 2019, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, MATTHEW WADE TURKETT unlawthlly, feloniously, end knowingly possessed
the personal identi financial identifying information, or financial device of

thout permission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to
aid or permit another person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property,
services, or eny other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-

902(1)(b), C.R.S.
The fiscts supporting Count 117 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other cownts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2.  On or sbout February 19, 2019, Denver Police Department officers contacted Matthew

Wade Turkett driving Maren Raquel Gasser’s Jeep Grand Cherokee on 33 Avenue and Peoria

Street in the City and County of Denver, Colorado, At that time, Matthew Wade Turkett, in

association with the enterprise, unlawfilly, felomiously, and knowingly possessed the personal

identifying information, financial identifying information, or financial devices of (EEEEEG—_<_—
W without permission or lawful suthority, with the intent fo use or to aid or permit another

person o use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other

thing of value or to make a financial payment.

3 On or sbout September 14, 2018, personal and financial identifying information, and
financial devices stolen from Mr. {il} were recovered from the residence of Maren Raquel
Gaaser, Jonathan Wrey Hovey and Matthew Wade Turkett, located at 14130 Wright Way in
Broomfield, Colorado, s noted in the facts supporting Count 90 of this Indictment,



COUNT ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(0.5)
CRS. (F4 ) <0R04H >

Between and including February 28, 2019 and March 6, 2019, at or trisble in the City and
County of Deaver, State of Colorado, MATTHEW WADE TURKETT unlawifully,
feloniously, and knowingly obtained or exercised control over the motor vehicle of POLLARD
JEEP OF BOULDER, without authorization, or by threat or deception, and retained possession
or control over the motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours and unlawfully attached or
otherwise displayed in or upon the motor vehicle license plates other than those officially issued
for the motor vehicle, and the value of the motor vehicle was twenty thousand dollars or more
but less than one hundred thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)a.5), CR.S.

The facts supporting Count 118 are as follows:

1. Thefmlmppmﬁnglﬂoﬂmcountlinthhlndimmmhoorpdnuhudnby
reference.

2. On or sbout February 25, 2019, Metthew Wade Turkett, in association with the
enterprise, stole 2 2017 Jeep Grand Cherokee antomobile from the Pollard Jeep of Boulder muto
dealership located at 5075 Pearl Parkway, Boulder County, Colorado. The value of the stolen
Joep Grand Cherokes was approximately $31,980.00.

3.  Matthew Wade Turkett, in association with the emterprise, unlawfully sttached or
otherwise displayed in or upon the motor vehiclo a stolen Colarado license plate, number
SN, that was not officially issued for the motor vehicle.

4, On or about March 6, 2019, the stolen Jesp Grand Cherokee was recovered by police
officers at the Kohl’s parking lot located at 919 W. Dillon Rd,, Louisville, Boulder County,

Colorado.
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AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICIE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 184-409(2),(3)x.5)
CR.S. (F4 ) <0804H >

On or about Februzry 26, 2019, st or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, CORY ROGER HALVORSON sad SARAH MARIE LORE unlswiully,
feloniously, and knowingly obtained or exercised control over the motor vehicle of SN
P,wlﬂm#mﬁodnhon.mhyﬂuutorduapﬁmmdundthemoﬂvﬁdem
e commission of the crime of ATTEMPTED MURDER as set forth in section 18-3-
102(1)(a); 18-2-101 C.R.8, and the value of the motor vehicle was twenty thousand dollars or
more but leas than one hundred thousand dollars; in viclstion of section 18-4-409(2),(3)(n.5),
CR.S.

CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-3-102(1)(a);18-
2-101 C.R.S. (F2) <01011A>

On or about February 26, 2019, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, by egeging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of
murder in the first degree, CORY ROGER HALVORSON unlawfully, feloniously, after
deliberation, and with tho intent to cause the death of a pérson other than himself, attempted to
the death of RICHARD ISNETTO; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(s) and 18-2-101,
CR.S.

‘The facts supporting Counts 119 and 120 are as follows:

1.  The ficls supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. On or about February 26, 2019, Cory Roger Halvorson and Sarah Merie Lore, in
association with the enterprise, stole NG s 2018 Subaru WRX automobile from

@B Lowis St, Arvada, Jefferson County, Colorado. The value of the stolen Subaru WRX was
spproximately $36,000.00.

3 On or about February 26, 2019, Sheridan Police Detective Richard Isnetto and other
Sheridan Police officers located Ms. (IR 's stolen Subaru WRX parked on the street in
front of 4172 S. Eliot Street in Sheridan, Arapahoe County, Colorado. Cory Roger Halvorson
was the driver end Sarah Marie Lore was in the front passenger seat.

4, On or sbout February 26, 2019, Cory Roger Halvorson used ('S stolen
2018 Subaru WRX automobile as a deadly wespon snd unlawfully, felonlowly, after
deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to
canse the death of Sheridan Police Detective Richard Isnetto by attempting to run over Detective
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5. On or sbout February 26, 2019, Ms, [JEER"s stolen 2018 Subaru WRX sutomobile
was recovered by Englewood police officers in the rear parking lot behind 801 Englewood
Parkway, Bnglewood, Arapahoe County, Colorado. Cory Roger Halvorson and Sarah Marie Lore
from the WRX before the Englowood officars recovered the vehicle,
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THEFT, 18-4-401(1).(2)(1) CRS. (MIZ) <l8Al I

On or about Mareh 7, 2019, at or trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
MATTHEW WADE TURKETT unlawfully, and knowingly, took a thing of value, namely:
CELL PHONE of R, with the value of fhree Inmdrad dollars or more but less than
seven hundred fifty dollars; and intended to deprive (SN permanently of its use or
benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(d), C.R.5.

SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY, 18-4-203(1) C.R.S. (F4) <0603 1>

On or about March 7, 2019, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
MATTHEW WADE TURKETT unlawfully, felomiously, and knowingly broke an entrance
into, entered, or remained unlawfully after a lawful or unlawfil entry in the building or occupied
structure of HOLIDAY INN, located at 11401 VIA VARRA DRIVE, BROOMFIELD,
@Mﬁ&&ehﬂﬂbmtmthoofmrr in violation of section 18-

4-203(1), CR.S.

AGGRAVATED MOTORVEHICLE THEFT IN THE FlRBT 18-4-409(2),3X=)
CRS. (FS ) <0804G >

On or about March 7, 2019, et or frisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
MATTHEW WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniousty, and knowingly obtained or exercised
control over the motor vehicle of NSNS, without suthorization, or by
threat or deception, and used the motor vehicle in the commission of the crime of
ATTEMPTED MURDER as set forth in section 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101, C.R.S, and the value
ofﬂiomotorvdﬁclewnleuﬂmtwmtyﬂwmddoﬂm;inviohﬁmofuoﬂml%

409(2),(3X(w), CR.S.

CRIMINAL ATHFEMPT TO OOMMIT MURDER IN THZB FIRST DEGREE. 18-3-102(1)(n); 18-
2-101 CR.S. (F2) <01011A>

On or about March 7, 2019, at or trisble in the City and County of Deaver, State of Colorado, by
mmmmawmmmmammmm

degres, MATTHEW WADE TURKETT unlawiblly, feloniously, after deliberation, end with
-the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of
h; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.



C.R.S. (F5 ) <0804G >

On or sbout March 7, 2019, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
MATTHEW WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtained or exercised
control over the motor vehicle of AUTO TREK, without suthorization, or by threat or decoption
end unlawilly attached or otherwise displayed in or upon the motor vehicle Hoense plates other
than those officially issued for the motor vehicle, and the velue of the motor vehicle was less
than twenty thousand dollars; in viclation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)X(a), CR.S.

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON PREVIOUS OFFENDER, 18-12-108(1) CR.S. (F6)
<3007A>

On or about March 7, 2019, at or triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,

MATTHEW WADE TURKETT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly posscesed, used, or
carried upon his parson a firearm or other weapon, namely: KIMBER SEMI-AUTOMATIC

HANDGUN, and MATTHEW WADE TURKETT was previously convicted of a felony,
namely: THEFT OF PROPERTY FROM AN ELDERLY PERSON, as defined by TEXAS

PENAL CODE 3103-F3, on APRIL 27, 2018; in violation of section 18-12-108(1), CR.S.

The facts supporting Counts 121 through 126 are as follows:

L The facts supporting all other comats in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2, On or about March 7, 2019, Matthow Wade Turkeit, in assoclation with the enterprise,
stole (JENGRIN: LG V20 Cell Phone valued at $700.00 from Mr. Wl§'s office at thedMNA
auto dealership located st (NN ir the City and County of Broomfleld,
Colorado.

3. On ot sbout March 7, 2019, Matthew Wade Turkett, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, eatered the Holiday Inn located at 11401 Via Varra,
Broomfield, Colorado. Matthew Wade Turkett stole keys from the front desk and unlawfully,
feloniously, and knowingly, entered rooms 217, 218, 219, and 220 before leaving the hotel.

4.  On or shout March 7, 2019, Matthew Wade Turkett, in assoclation with the

stole NS (“§S"") 2006 Chevrolet 2500 pick-up truck from B 96th Street,
Broomfield, Colorado. The value of the stolen Chevrolot 2500 truck was epproximately
$6,000.00. [NSSNNNER) heard his truck start up and stiempted to stop Matthow Wade Turkett
from stealing the truck.

5. On or sbout March 7, 2019, Matthew Wade Turkett used WNENEEN' stclen 2006
Chevrolet 255 pick-up truck as a deadly weapon and unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation,
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and with the intent to canse the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death
of IR by ettempting to run over

6. On or about March 7, 2019, Mr. YR’ stolen truck was recovered by Lafayette Police
officers at 120th Street and Overlook Drive,

7. On or about March 7, 2019, Matthew Wade Turkeit stole & Kimber semimutomatic
handgun from @EEEEEEEER’ trock. That Kimber handgon was valued at approximately
sllm-wn

8. On or about March 7, 2019, Matthew Wade Turkett, in assoclation with the enterprise,
stole & 2010 Joep Commander sutomobile from the AutoTrek dealership located at 1222
Commerce Court. Lafayeite, Boulder County, Colorado. The value of the stolen Jeep

Commander was approximately $10,700.00.

9. On or about March 7, 2019, Matthew Wade Turkett was located by Firestone police
officers in Room #3235 of the Best Westarn looated at 11201 Business Park Circle in Firestone,
Weld County, Colorado. Maren Raqual Gasser was also present in the room, AutoTrek’s stolen
Jeop Commander was recovered nearby.

10. R’ stolen handgun was located in Room #325.

11.  Matthew Wade Turkett was previously convicted of a felony, namely: Theft of Property
From an Elderly Person, as defined by Texas Penal Code 3103-F3, on April 27, 2018.
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